
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  DRAFT BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director. 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 

7 - 50 

6.  COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director. 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 

51 - 60 

7.  CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder. 
 
 

61 - 132 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE GREEN HOMES 
GRANT PHASE 1B EXTENSION WORKS TO 30 PROPERTIES  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder. 
 

133 - 136 

9.  ZERO LITTER CAMPAIGN STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

137 - 174 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



136 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillor C A Sewell  
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond, 
Mr M Murphy and Ms R Haynes 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received for Councillor Rushton. 
 

58. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 November 2021 were considered. It was moved 
by Councillor T Gillard seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 November 2021 be confirmed as accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

61. HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Bayliss presented the report, identifying four priority areas for action and 
placing emphasis on the need to make best use of existing housing stock, allowing 
Cabinet to consider the Council’s Draft Housing Strategy. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Bayliss seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The housing strategy for adoption be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To identify the Council’s strategic priorities in relation to housing. 
 

62. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
ADOPTION 
 
Councillor Merrie presented the report, outlining the main matters covered by the SPD 
and provided additional guidance about the application of the Council’s planning policies 
for affordable housing and wider operational support for affordable housing. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4.



137 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
the Local Plan Committee be requested to adopt the affordable housing supplementary 
planning document as attached as Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure up to date planning guidance on the subject of 
affordable housing is in place to help local users of the Planning service. 
 

63. LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Merrie presented the report, outlining the outcome of the Local Plan Committee 
of 27 October 2021, in respect of the proposed Development Strategy options to be taken 
forward for consultation. 

 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet support of the recommendations from the Local Plan Committee of 27 October 
2021 in respect of the proposed development strategy as part of the Local Plan review be 
confirmed 
 
Reason for decision: That preparation of the Local Plan is a Cabinet function. 
 

64. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) IN RELATION TO THE 
RESTRICTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE AREAS OF SAWLEY, LOCKINGTON 
AND CAVENDISH BRIDGE 
 
Councillor Woodman presented the report, which found that there had been a dramatic 
decline in fly tipping and illegal encampments since the order had been put in place. 
Residents and landowners were found to be in favour of the extension. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The extension of the public spaces protection order in relation to the restriction of 
motor vehicles in the areas of Sawley, Lockington and Cavendish Bridge as 
detailed in Appendix B with the revised wording in Schedule 2 (D) and (L) be 
approved and 

2.  Future decisions on renewal or amendment of the PSPO be delegated to the 
Director. 

 
Reason for decision: To extend the current PSPO for a further 3 years to prohibit 
unauthorised motor vehicles and reduce incidents of fly tipping and illegal encampments. 
 

65. 2021/22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Leader presented the report and then invited Portfolio Holders to make comments on 
their areas. 

 
It was noted that the new Leisure Centre had made good progress with the development 
set to be completed ahead of schedule. Councillors also noted the early success of the 
Newmarket and the progress made in making the High Street a more attractive place to 
shop. 

4



138 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress against the corporate objectives and performance indicators for Quarter 2 
2021/22 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To report Q2 2021/22 Council Delivery Plan performance. 
 

66. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Councillor Woodman shared the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party, highlighting the preferred design for Coalville Park, a new wall for London Road 
Cemetery and a new grit bin for Zetland Close/Wentworth Road. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be noted and 
the recommendations detailed at section 3.0 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.37 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DRAFT BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 
 

Presented by Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers Draft Budgets 2022/23 - 
Corporate Scrutiny Draft 
Minutes – 8 December 
2021 
 
Review of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan – 
Cabinet – 21 September 
2021. 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications This report sets out the draft General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account, Special Expenses and Capital Programme 
for 2022/23.  
 
It also sets out planned changes to the fees and charges that 
the Council sets for some services.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The report and its appendices set out plans to create new 
posts and remove vacant posts from the establishment.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report For Cabinet to approve the 2022/23 draft budgets for 
consultation.  
 

Reason for Decision Required as part of the 2022/23 budget process. 
 

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO: 
 

1. AGREE THE 2022/23 DRAFT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR STATUTORY CONSULTATION; 
 

2. NOTE THE S151 ASSURANCE STATEMENT GIVEN 
IN SECTION 5; AND 

 
3. NOTE THE COUNCIL’S RISK REGISTER. 

 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 5.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2300/Printed%20minutes%2008th-Dec-2021%2018.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s34813/Review%20of%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plan%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s34813/Review%20of%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plan%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval to commence the statutory consultation on the 
proposed changes to the budget for 2022/23. This report presents: 

 The draft General Fund budget (Section 2) 

 The draft Housing Revenue Account budget (Section 3) 

 The Council’s draft five-year Capital Programme (Section 4) 

 The draft Special Expenses budget (Section 5) 

 The Section 151 Officer’s view on the robustness of these estimates and the 
adequacy of reserves (Section 6) 

 The feedback from early consultation work (Section 7). 
 

2.0 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 
 
2.1  Funding 
 
2.1.1 The general fund budget funding position has been updated to reflect the provisional 

Local Government Finance Settlement, which was published on 16 December 2021, 
and the latest council tax base calculations, which are subject to a separate report on 
th
[...]
 be an online survey, which is 
planned to be launched shortly after Cabinet approves the budget for consultation and 
will run until 30 January. There will be a small social media campaign to highlight the 
consultation, with the results fed back to Cabinet in its meeting on 2 February when it 
considered the final budgets.  

 
7.5 Due to the short timescales between the January and February Cabinet, the Chairman 

of the Council has agreed to an exemption from the Council’s Scrutiny Procedure rules 
in relation to the call-in of the decision on this item. This allows officers to launch the 
consultation earlier and run a longer consultation as a result.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The budget provides funding for the Council to 
deliver against all its priorities. 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None 

Safeguarding: 
 

None 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

We have considered the impact of these budget 
proposals on protected characteristics defined 
within the Equalities Act. No material impacts have 
been identified.   

Customer Impact: 
 

Customers are likely to be impacted by the changes 
to fees and charges and special expenses precepts 
set out in this report.  

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The General Fund capital programme allocates 
£9.8 million to investing in Coalville Regeneration 
Projects over five years.  

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

The budget sees substantial new investment in 
reducing our carbon emissions from our council 
homes, totalling £20.5 million over five years.  

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Public consultation will begin in January 2022
[...]
t out in section 2 of the report 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising from this report 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine the Council Tax Base and advise members of 
the process for calculating the NNDR amounts due to the 
Council for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

Reason for Decision Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax 
for the forthcoming financial year. 
 

Recommendations 1. THAT THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX 
BASE FOR EACH PARISH AND SPECIAL EXPENSE 
AREA FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23, AS 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2, BE APPROVED AND 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION. 
 

2. THAT CABINET NOTE THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CALCULATION OF 
COUNCIL TAX BASE) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 
2012 SI 2012/2914, THE AMOUNT CALCULATED BY 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AS ITS COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2022/23 SHALL BE 35,581 

 
3. THAT CABINET NOTE THAT THE SECTION 151 

OFFICER HAS DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO SUBMIT 
THE CALCULATIONS OF NON-DOMESTIC RATING 
INCOME AND OTHER AMOUNTS REQUIRED BY THE 
GOVERNMENT BY 31 JANUARY EACH YEAR. 

 

51

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2170&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2170&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2170&Ver=4


 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1   The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council 

Tax Base and NNDR for the financial year 2022/23 be determined by no later than 31 
January 2022.  This is a necessary component of the setting of the 2022/23 Council 
Tax and Business Rates. 

 
1.2 The work to estimate the Council Tax Base have been undertaken and are presented 

within this report for approval. 
 
1.3 The calculations that feed into the NNDR base are typically carried out by Revenues 

and Benefits Partnership shortly before the 31 January deadline to ensure figures are 
as up to date as possible.  In view of timing, Cabinet have previously delegated 
authority to the Section 151 Officer to approve and submit the NNDR 1 form for 
2022/23. 

  
2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1  The Council Tax Base is a measure of the relative taxable capacity of the District, as 

shown in Appendix 1, and of each part of the District as shown in Appendix 2.  It is 
expressed as the equivalent number of Band D properties in each area.  The Council 
Tax Base multiplied by the Band D Council Tax gives the Council Tax receivable for 
the forthcoming financial year. 

 
2.2 As set out above, the taxbase is expressed as band D equivalents. The actual levy in 

properties in other bands in calculated on a pro-rota basis using the following ratios: 

 Band A = 6/9 of Band D 

 Band B = 7/9 of Band D 

 Band C = 8/9 of Band D 

 Band D = 9/9 of Band D 

 Band E = 11/9 of Band D 

 Band F = 13/9 of Band D 

 Band G = 15/9 of Band D 

 Band H = 18/9 of Band D 
 
2.3 Where the precept relates to only part of the District (i.e Parish Precepts and Special 

Expenses) the appropriate Council Tax Base of the part (as shown Appendix 2) is 
used.  Accordingly, all Precepting Authorities have been informed of their appropriate 
provisional Council Tax Base for 2022/23. 

 
3. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 
3.1 The Council Tax Base calculations for the financial year 2022/23 have been carried 

out in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  Appendix 1 shows the actual number of Band D 
equivalent properties of the Council Base as at 30 November 2021 by Council Tax 
band.  

 
 Growth Estimates 
 
3.2 Growth estimates in respect of the number of new properties liable for council 
[...]
port 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 
 

Presented by Cllr Roger Bayliss 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Property and Customer 
Services  
 

Background Papers  Corporate Scrutiny 
Report – Dec 2021 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications No direct financial implications. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None not addressed in the report  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No direct staffing implications – the approach accords with 
the new working model and the CDP 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval of the new Customer 
Experience Strategy 2022-2025 

Reason for Decision The previous Customer Experience Strategy has expired and 
to ensure the Council retains its focus of putting the customer 
at the heart of everything we do, a new Strategy is needed to 
set a clear commitment and plan for the organisation and our 
customers 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. APPROVE THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE 

STRATEGY 2022-2025 
2. APPROVE THE DRAFT ACTION PLAN 

CONTAINED IN ANNEX 4 AND DELEGATE TO THE 
DIRECTOR WITH RESPONSBILITY FOR 
CUSTOMER SERVICES ITS FINALISATION POST 
THE ACCOMODATION MOVE OF THE CUSTOMER 
SERVICES CENTRE.  

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  North West Leicestershire District Council has made a commitment to prioritising the 

needs of it is customers. This strategy seeks to build the on the previous Customer 

61

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2300&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2300&Ver=4


 

Experience Strategy (2018-2021) and reinforces the importance of keeping our 
customers at the heart of everything we do. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
  2.1 Over the last 3 years the Council, through the Customer Experience Strategy has 

made significant steps towards improving the outcomes experienced
[...]
PROPERTIES. 
 

Presented by Councillor Roger Bayliss  
Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 

Background Papers Report to Cabinet 2 March 
2021 – AUTHORITY TO 
AWARD GREEN HOMES 
GRANT PHASE 1B 
IMPROVEMENT 
CONTRACT 2021. 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications This procurement will result in expenditure in Quarter 4 with  
part-funding from the current 2021-22 Capital budget and the 
remainder from Green Homes Grant.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Advice on procurement has been sought from the Corporate      
procurement Officer and Legal Services. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing implications.  This proposal 
supports Council Priorities 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek cabinet approval to award the Green Homes Grant 
Phase 1B Extension Works Contract. 
 

Reason for Decision The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds 
the authority level in the Scheme of delegation. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE AWARD OF THE GREEN 
HOMES GRANT PHASE 1B EXTENTION WORKS 
CONTRACT TO AARON SERVICES LIMITED. 
 

 
1.0   BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In July 2020, the Chancellor announced £2 billion of support through the Green Homes 

Grant Scheme (GHG) to save households money; cut carbon; and create green jobs. 
£500m of this support was allocated to English Local Authority (LA) delivery partners, 
through the Local Authority Delivery (LAD) scheme. To access grant funding, LAs had 
to submit competing bids with each bid having to satisfy strict criteria. 

 

133

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2172&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2172&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2172&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov
[...]
pplier has expired. 

 
1.5 In September 2021, Housing received confirmation of a second successful Green 

Homes Grant bid – this time for £150,000 of funding towards project works to 30 
homes estimated at £450,000. The energy measures to be delivered are the same as 
previously delivered to the original 56 homes, but with the original contract having now 
expired and no current in-house resource with either the necessary capacity or full 
skills profile to deliver the works by the required deadline, an external Supplier needs 
to be urgently procured  

 
2.0    PROPOSED PROCUREMENT 
 
2.1 Aaron Services contract award was a call-off under Consortium Procurement 

Construction’s (CPC) N8 Energy Efficiency Measures and Associated Works 
Framework.  The appointment was on the basis that the Framework is a UK-compliant 
procurement route and the Supplier is ranked no. 1 under the Framework for 4 of the 5 
required energy measures, ensuring value for money. 

 
 Experience from the completed GHG Works contract showed the decision to appoint 

Aaron Services as sole-Supplier aided coordination of the works and contract 
management. 

 
2.2 The Framework allows call-offs until November 2024 and it is proposed to award 

Aaron Services a second contract (on the same basis as the original) to deliver Green 
Homes Grant Extension Works to 30 Homes by 31 March 2022. 

 
3.0    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The estimated value of the project is £495,000.  The figure includes a contingency of 

£45,000 as the actual cost will be dependent on surveys to individual homes.  The 
survey will identify the energy efficiency measure(s) deemed necessary to lift each 
home to a C-rating or above. 

134



 

 
3.2 £150,000 of the project budget will be funded by the Green Homes Grant, requiring a 

contribution from the 2021/22 Home Improvement Programme of up to £345,000. 
 
4.0    WAIVER OF CALL IN 
 
4.1 The approval of the Chairman of the Council has been given to the exemption of the 

Councils Scrutiny Procedure rules in relation to the call-in of the decision on this item, 
since any call-in would prejudice the ability of the Council to appoint contractors to 
undertake the works required by the deadline set by BEIS in their grant offer. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Support for businesses and helping 
people into local jobs 
 
Developing a clean and green district 
 
Local people live in high quality affordable        
homes  

Policy Considerations: 
 

Contract Procurement Rules within Constitution 

Safeguarding: 
 

Suppliers will be required to follow the Council’s 
Safeguarding Policy and procedures. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

No direct implications identified 

Customer Impact: 
 

Delivery of the works will improve the energy 
efficiency of tenants’ homes, improving the comfort 
of their living space whilst also reducing their fuel 
bills. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Reduced fuel bills for tenants provides an 
opportunity to spend more money on other 
essentials such as an improved diet and the 
prospect of better health. 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

The identified works will contribute to local and 
National initiatives towards a carbon net zero 
economy. 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

None identified. 

Risks: 
 

All identified risks have been mitigated by officers 
and ongoing delivery project management will 
manage any arising risks. 

Officer Contact 
 

Chris Lambert 
Head of Housing 
Chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

135

mailto:Chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ZERO LITTER CAMPAIGN STRATEGY 
 

Presented by Cllr Andrew Woodman 
Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers Agenda for Community 
Scrutiny Committee on 
Wednesday, 24th 
November, 2021, 6.30 pm 
- North West 
Leicestershire District 
Council (nwleics.gov.uk) 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None apparent from the report 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications None apparent from the report 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any implications are identified in the report 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the Zero Litter Campaign and Action Plan  
 

Reason for Decision To ensure the reduction of littering, fly tipping and dog fouling 
across the district. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE ZERO LITTER 
CAMPAIGN AND ACTION PLAN 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Covid-19 pandemic has put many teams within the council under different 

pressures. The Government’s stay at home message meant that many people 
had more time and could undertake tasks such as clearing their homes and 
gardens or volunteering. 

 
1.2 Since the start of the pandemic officers have seen a huge increase in volunteer 

litter picking equipment requests rising from 55 in 2019/20 to 210 in 2020/21. The 
number of volunteers  has risen from 170 in 2020 to over 370 in 2021. 

 
1.3 This took an unprecedented amount of officer time to register the volunteers, 

ensure they are signed up to the health and safety procedures and deliver the 
volunteer litter picking kits. 

 
1.4 During the height of the pandemic, the street cleansing team were receiving 

137

Agenda Item 9.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2333&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2333&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2333&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2333&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=2333&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=23
[...]
als over 15,000
	Appendix 1b - General Fund Fees and charges Changes
	Appendix 1c - General Fund Budget Summary
	Appendix 2a - Housing Revenue Account Proposal over 15,000
	Appendix 2b - Housing Revenue Account Service Charges
	Appendix 2c - Housing Revenue Account Fees and Charges
	Appendix 2d - Housing Revenue Account Budget Summary
	Appendix 3a - General Fund Capital Programme
	Appendix 3b - Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme
	Appendix 4 - Special Expenses Budget Summary
	Appendix 5 - Council Risk Register - October 2021

	6. Council Tax Base 2022/23
	7. Customer Service Strategy
	Annex 1 - CX Strategy
	Annex 2 -  CS Survey Results
	Annex 3 - Minute Extract
	Annex 4 - Draft Action Plan

	8. Appointment of Contractor to complete Green Homes Grant Phase 1B Extension works to 30 properties
	9. Zero Litter Campaign Strategy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


139 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond, 
Ms R Haynes and Mr M Murphy 
 

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

68. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

69. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

70. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were considered. It was moved by 
Councillor T Gillard seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

71. DRAFT BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report, which had been  considered by the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 8 December 2021, setting out the draft General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account, Special Expenses and Capital Programme.  
 
Due to the short timescales between the January and February Cabinet, the Chairman of 
the Council agreed to an exemption from the Council’s Scrutiny Procedure rules in relation 
to the call-in of the decision on the item. It allowed officers to launch the consultation 
earlier and run a longer consultation as a result. 
 
It was noted that the New Homes Bonus had been extended and that Tax and Rates base 
increased by more than that of other authorities. NWL were also one of the fastest 
growing districts in the country for Business Rates, all of which were very positive.   

 
Members commented that the budget  balanced and that the authority was currently in a 
good position, however it was crucial that the Council now made a meaningful start with 
the progression on the Journey to Self Sufficiency(J2SS). 



140 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The 2022/23 Draft Budget proposals for statutory consultation be agreed. 
2. The S151 assurance statement given in Section 5 be noted. 
3. The Council’s risk register be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: Required as part of the 2022/23 budget process. 
 
 

72. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23 
 
The report was presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder, to determine the Council Tax 
Base and to advise members of the process for calculating the NNDR amounts due to the 
Council for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
No decision was required except that the report be noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each parish and Special Expense area 
for each parish and special expense area for the financial year 2022/23, as 
detailed in Appendix 2, be approved and recommended to Council for adoption. 

2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012 SI 2012/2914, it be noted that the amount calculated 
by North West Leicestershire District Council as its Council Tax Base for the 
financial year 2022/23 shall be 35,581. 

3. The delegated authority held by the Section 151 Officer to submit the calculations 
of non-domestic rating income and other amounts required by the Government by 
31 January each year be noted. 
 

Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 
 

73. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 
 
The report was presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder, in order to seek Cabinet approval of the new Customer Experience Strategy 2022-
2025. 
 
It was noted that Covid had had an impact on the way that customers interacted with the 
authority and that the majority were now preferring to make contact via ‘phone, email or 
website. Members commented that with the advent of the new customer service centre 
however, that could change, as it would be easier for customers to initiate face to face 
contact. 
 
Members felt that web chat was a good mode of contact but noted that in their personal 
experience, they had found chat bots to be unsatisfactory. The Chief Executive confirmed 
that web chat would form a part of the Customer Service Strategy going forward, but 
stressed that the authority would remain mindful of the importance of customers always 
having the opportunity to contact the Council in person. 
 



141 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Customer Service Experience Strategy 2022-2025 be approved. 
2. The draft action plan contained in Annex 4 be approved and authority to finalise it, 

post the accommodation move of the Customer Services Centre be delegated to 
the Director with responsibility for Customer Services. 

 
Reason for decision: The previous Customer Service Strategy has expired and to 
ensure the Council retains its focus of putting the customer at the heart of everything we 
do. A new strategy is needed to set a clear commitment and plan for the organisation and 
our customers. 
 
 

74. APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE GREEN HOMES GRANT PHASE 
1B EXTENSION WORKS TO 30 PROPERTIES 
 
The report was presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder, outlining the proposed procurement of a contractor to carry out the energy 
measures to be delivered to local homes following the successful bid by the Authority to 
the Government. It was noted that the report was a formality as it was to reappoint a 
trusted contractor for the second phase of the work. Members acknowledged the high 
standard of work that the contractor had already carried out and agreed that the authority 
should continue to work with them. 
 
Members also wished to commend the Housing Team for their success in gaining more 
grants and building more houses. 
 
The approval of the Chairman of the Council was given to the exemption of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Procedure rules in relation to the call-in of the decision on the item, since any 
call-in would prejudice the ability of the Council to appoint the contractors to undertake the 
works required by the deadline, as set by BEIS in their grant offer. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The award of the Green Homes Grant Phase 1B extension works contract to Aaron 
Services Limited be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds the 
authority level in the Scheme of delegation. 
 
 

75. ZERO LITTER CAMPAIGN STRATEGY 
 
The report was presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder and outlined the 
need to reduce littering, fly tipping and dog fouling across the district. 
 
It was noted how rapidly the authority responded to reports of fly tipping and that, various 
strategies were being employed to counter and deter offenders. 
 
Members wished to put on record their thanks to volunteer litter pickers across the district 
who, throughout 2021, picked 48,000 bags of litter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 



142 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Zero Litter Campaign and Action Plan be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure the reduction of littering, fly tipping and dog fouling 
across the district. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.23 pm 
 

 


